Respondent previously entered into a Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent 

("A WC") dated September 5, 2000, which provided, in part, that Respondent agreed to properly 

license all branch offices and sales representatives in the State of Nevada. Respondent also agreed 

to pay a civil penalty in the amount of Sixteen Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($16,000.00) in 

connection with the A WC. 

9. Since the entry of the A WC, Sales Representative A was not associated with a branch 

office licensed with the Division from January of2005 through September of 2016, and Sales 

Representative B was not associated with a branch office licensed with the Division from January of